CHAPTER 184

POLICE AND FIREMEN RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

H. F. 145

AN ACT to amend section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1946, relating to retirement systems for policemen and firemen and benefits thereunder.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection eight (8) of section four 1 hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting in line fourteen (14) thereof, following the word "dollars" and before the word "per", the words "plus the sum of ten dollars 2 3 4 for each child under eighteen years of age".

Approved March 22, 1949.

6 7 1

2

CHAPTER 185

MAYORS AND COUNCILMEN

S. F. 278

AN ACT to amend section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, relating to and providing for the salaries of the mayor and councilmen of certain cities now or hereafter organized under chapter four hundred sixteen (416), Code 1946, relating to cities under the commission form of government and to amend section four hundred sixteen point twelve (416.12), Code 1946, relating to the election of the mayor and councilmen of certain cities.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Subsection one (1) of section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows: 2 1. By striking from line fourteen (14) of said subsection the words "three thousand" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 4 5 "forty-five hundred."

2. By striking from line seventeen (17) of said subsection the 6 7 words "twenty-five hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty-seven hundred fifty." 8

SEC. 2. Subsection two (2) of section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking from line four (4) of said subsection the words "thirty-five hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fiftytwo hundred fifty.

2. By striking from line five (5) of said subsection the words "twenty-eight" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty-two."

SEC. 3. Subsection three (3) of section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking from line three (3) of said subsection the word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six." 3 4

2. By striking from line five (5) of said subsection the words "thirty-two" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty-eight." 5 6

SEC. 4. Subsection four (4) of section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows: 1 2 1. By striking from line four (4) of said subsection the words "forty-five hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixty-seven hundred fifty." 3 4 5 6 2. By striking from line five (5) of said subsection the words 7 "thirty-five hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifty-8 two hundred fifty." 1 SEC. 5. Subsection five (5) of section four hundred sixteen point 2 forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking from line three (3) of said subsection the words 3 "five thousand" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "seventy-five 4 5 hundred." 6 2. By striking from line four (4) of said subsection the words 7 "forty-two" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixty-three." SEC. 6. Section four hundred sixteen point twelve (416.12), Code 1946, is amended by striking from lines two (2), six (6), and seven 1 2 (7) the words "twenty-five thousand" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty thousand". This section shall not apply to com-3 4 mission form cities now having more than two councilmen. 5 1 SEC. 7. The mayor and councilmen of all cities affected by this act 2 shall fix the compensation for their term of office by ordinance immediately following the effective date of this act, notwithstanding 3 the express provisions of section three hundred sixty-three point 4 5 forty-six (363.46), Code 1946, or any other provisions of law. The population figures used as a basis for determining the salaries affected 6 7 by this act shall be those of the more recent federal census. 1 SEC. 8. This Act shall go into effect on April 1, 1949, following 2 its publication in the Labor News, a newspaper published at Bur-3 lington, Iowa, and in the Mediapolis New Era, a newspaper published at Mediapolis, Iowa. Δ Approved May 5, 1949. Pursuant to an Attorney General's opinion of May 12, 1949, the provisions of Section 8, of the foregoing Act, have been disregarded and the Act will be effective from July 4, 1949. MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State. CHAPTER 186 CITY MANAGER PLAN

H. F. 435

AN ACT to amend chapter four hundred nineteen (419), Code 1946, relating to the city manager plan by popular election; providing for the election and terms of council members under the city manager plan.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred nineteen point eleven (419.11), 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended and revised to read as follows: "At the 3 first regular biennial election, after the organization of any city or